equivalents that are a denominated in a currency other than the Company’s
functional currency. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily the Philippine
peso (PHP) and United States (US) dollar. The Company ensures that its exposure
is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates
where necessary to address short-term imbalances.

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, assets denominated in US$ include cash in
banks amounting to P7,623,853 (US$151,087) and P3,203,382 (US$66,659)
respectively; short-term investment amounting to P202,961,228 (US$4,022,061) and
P193,355,647 (US$4,026,565), respectively.

In translating foreign currency-denominated monetary assets into Php amounts, the
exchange rates used were P50.46 and P48.02 to US$1 as at December 31, 2021
and 2020, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the Php to US$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Company's income before tax. There is no other impact on the Company's equity
other that those already affecting profit or loss.

Increase (Decrease) in US$
Exchange Rate

Effect on Income
before Income Tax Effect on Equity

2021
 5% 10,709,054 8,031,791
 (5%) (10,709,054) (8,031,791)

2020
 5% 10,169,398 7,118,576
 (5%) (10,169,398) (7,118,576)

The increase in US$ rate means stronger US$ against Php while the decrease in
US$ means stronger Php against the US$.

- 42 -

Fair Values
The fair values together with the carrying amounts of the financial assets and
liabilities shown in the statements of financial position are as follows:

   2021   2020
Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Cash and cash equivalents P386,245,378 P386,245,378 P284,101,843 P284,101,843
Receivables - net 106,341,240 106,341,240 127,155,228 127,155,228
Lease deposit 78,000,000 78,000,000 78,000,000 78,000,000
Loan receivable 15,500,000 15,500,000 15,500,000 15,500,000
Accounts payable and accrued

expenses 61,595,142 61,595,142 56,918,972 56,918,972
Lease liabilities* 167,762,117 167,762,117 181,186,824 181,186,824
Due to related parties 46,285,248 46,285,248 42,134,727 42,134,727
Refundable deposits 27,134,052 27,134,052 27,887,221 27,887,221
Other current liabilities* 9,506,181 9,506,181 7,900,429 7,900,429

*Excluding payables to government and Output VAT Payable of P21,928,258 and P9,091,193 in 2021 and
2020, respectively.

Excluding deposits to suppliers of P28,247 in 2021 and 2020.
*Including current and noncurrent portion.

Estimation of Fair Values
The following summarizes the major methods and assumptions used in estimating
the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the table:

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents approximates its fair value due to
the short-term nature of this asset.

Receivables - net /Loan Receivable/Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses/Due